

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SOUTH FLORIDA HOSPITAL AND HEALTH)
CARE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,) CASE NO. SC02-1023
)
Appellants,)
)
vs.)
)
LILA A. JABER, ET AL.,)
)
Appellees.)
_____)

APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

HAROLD MCLEAN
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 193591

DAVID E. SMITH
Attorney Supervisor
Florida Bar No. 309011

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862
(850) 413-6084

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE PARTIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE COMMISSION'S ORDER AND HAS NO STANDING TO BRING THIS APPEAL	20
II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN APPROVING THE PARTIES' STIPULATION WITHOUT A FULL EVIDENTIARY HEARING	24
A. The Hospitals Were Afforded Due Process Before the Commission	24
1. The Hospital Association lacked standing to demand an evidentiary hearing	24
2. The Commission afforded the Hospital Asso- ciation all the process it was due in allowing it to state its objections to the Stipulation	28
B. The Commission's Order Approving the Stipula- tion is Consistent With the Hearing Require- ments of the APA	32
III. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING THE STIPULATION	35
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES

<u>AmeriSteel Corp. v. Clark</u> , 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997)	19,27
<u>Bryant v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</u> , 877 S.W. 2d 594 (Ark. 1994)	29
<u>Dance v. Tatum</u> , 629 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1993)	23
<u>Daniels v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission</u> , 401 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	22
<u>Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative v. Johnson</u> , 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999)	19,40
<u>Florida Chapter of the Sierra Club and Save our Suwannee, Inc. v. Suwannee America Cement Company, Inc.</u> , 802 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	22,23
<u>Hadley v. Department of Administration</u> , 411 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1982)	31
<u>Gulf Oil v. Bevis</u> , 322 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1975)	19
<u>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Clark</u> , 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996)	21
<u>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</u> , 659 F. 2d 509 (5 th Cir. 1981)	PASSIM
<u>Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. v. Federal Power Commission</u> , 463 F. 2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	26,28
<u>Public Service Commission v. Fuller</u> , 551 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1989)	19
<u>State Road Dept. v. Hartsfield</u> , 216 So. 2d 61, (Fla. 1 st DCA 1968)	23
<u>Roberson v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission</u> , 444 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1983)	22

Utilities Commission of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission,
469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985) 25

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

Order No. PSC-99-0519-AS-EI, 99 F.P.S.C. 3:368(1999) . . . 2
Order No. PSC-01-1346-PCO-EI, 01 F.P.S.C. 6:378 (2001) . . 2
Order No. PSC-01-1535-PCO-EI, 01 F.P.S.C. 7:256 (2001) . . 5
Order No. PSC-01-1783-PCO-EI, 01 F.P.S.C. 8:367 (2001) . . 6
Order No. PSC-01-1930-PCO-EI, 01 F.P.S.C. 9:347 (2001) . . 6
Order No. PSC-01-2111-PCO-EI, 01 F.P.S.C. 10:848 (2001) . 7,36
Order No. PSC-02-0102-PCO-EI, 02 F.P.S.C. 1:130 (2002) . . 7
Order No. PSC-02-0348-PCO-EI, 02 F.P.S.C. 3:185 (2002) . . 10
Order No. PSC-02-0501-AS-EI, 02 F.P.S.C. 4:245 (2002) . . . 14

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 120, Florida Statutes 21
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes 27
Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes PASSIM
Section 120.569, Florida Statutes 24
Section 120.574, Florida Statutes 24
Section 120.68, Florida Statutes 21
Section 120.68(1), Florida Statutes 15
Section 120.68(7), Florida Statutes 35,39
Section 120.68(7)(c), Florida Statutes 38

Section 120.68(7)(d), Florida Statutes 38
Section 366.06, Florida Statutes 25
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
Rule 25-22.039, F.A.C. 6

SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES

Appellee, the Florida Public Service Commission, is referred to in this brief as the "Commission". Appellees, the Office of Public Counsel and Florida Power and Light Company, will be referred to as "Public Counsel" and "FPL", respectively.

Appellant, South Florida Hospital and Healthcare Association, will be referred to as the "Hospital Association".

References to the record on appeal are designated R. Vol. __, ___ (page no.), e. g., R. Vol. 1, 20.
